

No. 05-915

In the Supreme Court of the United States

CRYSTAL D. MEREDITH, CUSTODIAL PARENT
AND NEXT FRIEND OF JOSHUA RYAN McDONALD,
PETITIONER

v.

JEFFERSON COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION, ET AL.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

PAUL D. CLEMENT
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

WAN J. KIM
Assistant Attorney General

GREGORY G. GARRE
Deputy Solicitor General

DAVID B. SALMONS
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

DAVID K. FLYNN
ANGELA M. MILLER
Attorneys

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217*

KENT D. TALBERT
*General Counsel
Department of Education
Washington, D.C. 20202*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States	1
Statement	1
Summary of argument	5
Argument	7
I. JCPS’s race-based student assignment plan must satisfy strict judicial scrutiny	8
II. JCPS’s race-based assignment plan is not based on a compelling governmental interest	10
A. The government’s unquestioned interest in using race-based measures to eliminate the vestiges of past discrimination is not implicated here	10
B. The <i>Grutter</i> interest in obtaining a genuinely diverse student body with a critical mass of minority students is not implicated here	11
C. JCPS’s objective amounts to “outright racial balancing,” which this Court has repeatedly admonished does not justify race-based decisionmaking	13
III. JCPS’s race-based student assignment plan is not narrowly tailored	16
A. JCPS’s plan treats students solely as members of racial groups and denies them individualized, holistic consideration	16
B. JCPS’s plan operates as a quota	20
C. JCPS failed to pursue race-neutral means of achieving racially integrated schools	22

IV

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued: Page

D. The County’s plan unfairly burdens innocent
third parties 22

E. The County’s plan is not limited in time 23

Conclusion 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena, 515 U.S. 200
(1995) 9, 16

Brown v. Board of Educ.:
347 U.S. 483 (1954) 6, 7
349 U.S. 294 (1955) 6, 7, 10, 23

City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co., 488 U.S. 469
(1989) 9, 13

DeFunis v. Odegaard, 416 U.S. 312 (1974) 20

Edmonson v. Leesville Concrete Co., 500 U.S. 614
(1991) 23

Fishermen’s Dock Coop., Inc. v. Brown, 75 F.3d 164
(4th Cir. 1996) 20

Freeman v. Pitts, 503 U.S. 467 (1992) 10, 13, 16

Gratz v. Bollinger, 539 U.S. 244 (2003) 6, 11, 12

Grutter v. Bollinger, 539 U.S. 306 (2003) *passim*

J.E.B. v. Alabama, 511 U.S. 127 (1994) 23

Johnson v. California, 543 U.S. 499 (2005) 9

Local 28, Sheet Metal Workers v. EEOC, 478 U.S. 421
(1986) 20

McDaniel v. Barresi, 402 U.S. 39 (1971) 10

Metro Broad., Inc. v. FCC, 497 U.S. 547 (1990) 17, 23

Miller v. Johnson, 515 U.S. 900 (1995) 8, 9, 17

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Milliken v. Bradley</i> , 433 U.S. 267 (1977)	16
<i>Missouri v. Jenkins</i> , 515 U.S. 70 (1995)	13
<i>Palmore v. Sidoti</i> , 466 U.S. 429 (1984)	8
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982)	9
<i>Regents of the Univ. of Cal. v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Shelley v. Kraemer</i> , 334 U.S. 1 (1948)	9
<i>Swann v. Charlotte-Mecklenburg Bd. of Educ.</i> , 402 U.S. 1 (1971)	10, 22
<i>Sweatt v. Painter</i> , 339 U.S. 629 (1950)	9
<i>Wygant v. Jackson Bd. of Educ.</i> , 476 U.S. 267 (1986) .	8, 13
Constitution and statute:	
U.S. Const.:	
Amend. XIV	1, 2
Equal Protection Clause	<i>passim</i>
Civil Rights Act of 1964, Tit. VI, 42 U.S.C. 2000d <i>et seq.</i>	1
Miscellaneous:	
Office for Civil Rights, U.S. Dep't of Educ., <i>Achieving Diversity: Race-Neutral Alternatives in American Education</i> (2004)	22
